



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 847/2022**
MR. M.K. SRINIVASAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Mehak Dhingra,
Ms. Ayesha Guhathakurta,
Ms. Urvashi Singh, Ms. Urvika,
Aggarwal, Advocates

versus

MR. MAGESH JAYARAMAN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Tahir A.J, Advocate for
D-1 & 2.

Ms. Mani Gupta, Mr. Pranav
Malhotra, Ms. Garima Sharma,
Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER
10.03.2025

%

1. The matter has been listed today for carrying out admission / denial of documents.
2. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff admits 22 documents filed by defendants no. 1 & 2 and defendant no. 3 which have been identified as Ex. D-1 to Ex. D-22. Rest of the documents have been denied by the plaintiff.
3. On the other hand, ld. counsel for defendant no. 1 & 2 has denied all the documents of the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 3 admits 11 documents filed by the plaintiff, which have been identified as Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-11. Rest of the documents have been denied by defendant no. 3.



4. Admission / denial of documents stands complete. Issues have already been framed.

I.A. No. 6377/25 for condonation of delay of 10 weeks in filing defendant no. 1 & 2's list of witnesses.

&

I.A. No. 6379/25 filed on behalf of defendants no. 1 & 2 for closing the right of the plaintiff to file their evidence.

&

I.A. No. 6382/25 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking condonation of 72 days delay in filing the list of witnesses.

5. Issue notices. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff in IA No. 6377/25 and 6379/25, **and** by defendants in IA No. 6382/25. Id. Counsel for the defendants submit that they had not opposed the application for grant of interim injunction for the reason that they wanted the trial to be expedited. However, the delay in filing list of witnesses by the plaintiff and the ensuing delay in filing affidavit in evidence has prejudiced them and consequently, Id. Counsel for the defendants pray that these IA's may be listed before the Hon'ble Court for consideration. Let the replies, if required, be filed within a week.

6. At request, be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.03.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),**

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 10, 2025/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)