



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 13350/2025

IN

+ **CS(COMM) 847/2022**

MR. M.K. SRINIVASAN & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Ayesha Guhathakurta, Advocate.

versus

MR. MAGESH JAYARAMAN & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Tahir A.J., Advocate for D-1 & D-2.

Ms. Mani Gupta, Mr. Pranav Malhotra, Ms. Garima Sharma and Mr. Shrijiet Roy Chowdhary, Advocates for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **26.05.2025**

I.A. 13350/2025 (for substitution of Local Commissioner)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of the defendant no.3 seeking substitution of the Local Commissioner appointed by this Court *vide* order dated 26th November, 2024.
2. It is stated that the Local Commissioner *vide* e-mail dated 17th May, 2025, has expressed his inability to take up the role of Local Commissioner in this matter as he is busy in other assignments.
3. Counsel appearing on behalf of the non-applicants do not oppose this application.
4. Accordingly, Mr. Vinay Kumar Khanna, Principal District and



Session Judge (Retd.) [Mobile No. 9910384719, Email: vinaykk2000@gmail.com] is appointed as Local Commissioner in place of Mr. Arun K. Arya, Additional District Judge (Retd.). The directions issued with respect to the Local Commissioner in the order passed on 26th November, 2024, shall remain unchanged.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 26, 2025

Vivek/-